Johnson
   Group   Group
   as at   as at
   31 December   Debt   31 December   Acquisition   Pro forma
   2016   raising   2016   Adjustment   Enlarged
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   (Note 4)   Group
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

£ in millions
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible

assets .....   13,454   127   13,618   27,199
Property, plant and equipment.....   878   791   1,669
Available for sale financial assets .....   39   –   39
Deferred tax assets.....   81   141   222
Retirement benefit surplus .....   36   3   39
Other non-current receivables.....   81   84   165
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   14,569   –   1,146   13,618   29,333
Current assets
Inventories .....   770   384   1,154
Trade and other receivables .....   1,623   331   1,954
Derivative financial instruments.....   158   9   167
Current tax recoverable.....   14   7   21
Short term investments.....   3   –   3
Cash and cash equivalents.....   882   13,587   1,454   (13,506)   2,417
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   3,450   13,587   2,184   (13,506)   5,716
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets.....   18,019   13,587   3,330   112   35,049
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings .....   (1,585)   (6,397)   (3)   (7,985)
Provisions for liabilities and

charges.....   (251)   (4)   (255)
Trade and other payables .....   (3,495)   (985)   (4,480)
Derivative financial instruments.....   (58)   (5)   (63)
Current tax liabilities .....   (12)   (81)   (93)
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   (5,401)   (6,397)   (1,078)   –   (12,876)
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings .....   (804)   (7,190)   (2,411)   (10,405)
Deferred tax liabilities .....   (1,983)   (7)   (1,990)
Retirement benefit obligations .....   (361)   (101)   (462)
Other provisions.....   (174)   –   (174)
Non-current tax liabilities .....   (740)   (90)   (830)
Other non-current liabilities.....   (130)   (6)   (136)
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   (4,192)   (7,190)   (2,614)   –   (13,997)
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities .....   (9,593)   (13,587)   (3,692)   –   (26,873)
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net Assets/(Liabilities).....   8,426   –   (362)   112   8,176
   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   –––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Notes:

1)   The Group’s financial information as at 31 December 2016 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from
the Group published financial information for the year ended 31 December 2016, which is incorporated by
reference in Part VIII (Documentation Incorporated by Reference) of this document.

2)   On the Signing Date, the Company and RB Treasury Services entered into an agreement for syndicated bank